
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Mike Earle 
224 3209 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Support Manager: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 3951151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 7th September, 2009 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Kendall - Roundhay; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 

A Parnham - Farnley and Wortley; 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 6TH JULY 2009 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2009. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2009/10 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement. 
 

9 - 24 

8   
 

  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2009/10 - 
FIRST QUARTER REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Resources. 
 

25 - 
40 

9   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - CONSULTANT 
ENGAGEMENT 
 
Further to Minute No. 10, 8th June 2009, to receive 
and consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

41 - 
76 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME, EXECUTIVE BOARD 
MINUTES AND FORWARD PLAN OF KEY 
DECISIONS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

77 - 
104 

11   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Monday 5th October 2009 
Monday 2nd November 2009 
Monday 7th December 2009 
Monday 11th January 2010* 
Monday 1st February 2010 
Monday 1st March 2010 
Monday 29th March 2010 
 
All at 10.00am (Pre-Meetings at 9.30am), except 
*11th January (14.00, Pre-Meeting at 13.30) . 
 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th September, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 6TH JULY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bale, S Bentley, B Chastney, 
P Ewens, M Hamilton, A Hussain, 
V Kendall, J Lewis, A Lowe, A McKenna, 
A Parnham and D Schofield 

 
 

12 Late Items  
 

The Chair gave notice that in accordance with her powers under Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, she had agreed to admit to the 
agenda a late item of urgent business.  This related to a request for scrutiny 
submitted by Councillor J Illingworth in respect of two issues:- 
 

• Record keeping and Access to Information concerns; and 
 

• The Council’s relationship with an organisation named ‘Common 
Purpose’.  

 
The reason for considering this as a late item of urgent business was to 
enhance and inform the debate. 
 

13 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following Members declared a personal interest in respect of Agenda 
Item 8 – Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Licensing Policy - (Minute No. 18 
refers):- 
 
- Councillors P Grahame, A Lowe and A McKenna in their capacity as 
members of  Leeds casinos.  

 
See also later Minute Nos. 15 and 16. 
 

14 Minutes - 8th June 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

15 Recommendation Tracking  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a quarterly 
‘Recommendation Tracking’ report updating Board Members on progress in 
respect of the recommendations arising from previous Scrutiny Inquiries in 
relation to Attendance Management, Procurement of Services and Member 
Development. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th September, 2009 

 

 
In addition to the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, also in 
attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were:- 
 
- Wayne Baxter, Chief Procurement Officer. 

- Richard Moss-Blundell. Environment and Neighbourhoods Department. 
 
In brief summary, the main issues discussed were:- 
 
Procurement of Services 
 

• The number of quotations normally sought for jobs   
 

It was considered that six to eight quotes or tenders would be the 
optimum – depending upon the EU tendering procedure adopted. 
For tenders sourced from approved lists, it was normally six – three 
firms by rotation and three firms based on previous performance 
 

• Whether a ‘One Council Commissioning Framework’ could be enforced 
across all directorates 

 
It was explained that category management was a key element of the 
‘One Council Commissioning Framework’ approach and was a 
methodology advocated as best practice in the public and private 
sector.  Once the council had identified a best practice approach 
across a category of spend, it was anticipated that that approach would 
be enforced across all areas of the Council.  The Council was currently 
leading the ‘Smarter Procurement’ work programme of the Regional 
Improvement and Efficiency Programme (RIEP), and had secured 
funding to develop a regional approach to Category Management.  It 
was planned to develop the Council’s own in-house approach in 
tandem with this development  
 

• It was hoped that the RIEP approach would also benefit the Council in 
other key areas such as the Category Management, Contract 
Management Training and re-negotiation of existing contracts.to 
achieve improvements or efficiencies 

 

• Wayne Baxter undertook to arrange for Members to receive more 
detailed information in respect of PFI contracts from Dave Outram, 
Chief Officer 
[...]
t 
 
No issues were raised under this heading 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and requests for further 
information, the monitoring report be received and noted. 
 
(NB:- 
1) Councillor J Bale declared a personal interest in this item in his 

capacity as a Trustee of the Chartered Institute of Building; 
 
2) Councillor J Lewis left the meeting at 10.33 am, during the 

consideration of this item.) 
 

16 Council Business Plan -  Performance Report - Quarter 4 2008/09  
 

The Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement submitted a report which 
charted progress against a raft of both national and local performance 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th September, 2009 

 

indicators in respect of services and areas which fell within the remit of the 
Board. 
 
In attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members queries and 
comments, were:- 
 
- Councillor R Brett, Leader of the Council and Executive Member 

(Central and Corporate Functions). 

- Nicole Jackson, Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance). 

- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement). 

- Doug Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial Management). 

- Helena Phillips, Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy. 

- Steve Carey, Acting Chief Officer (Revenues and Benefits). 

- Alex Watson, Corporate HR. 

- Heather Pinches, Chief Executive’s Department. 
 
In brief summary, the main issues discussed were:- 
 

• In terms of the Council Business Plan Improvement Priorities, of the 
39 listed for Central and Corporate functions, good progress was being 
made in 24 of these areas, and of the 15 indicators showing an ‘amber’ 
indicator, i.e. in need of improvement, 9 were indeed improving, with 
only 6 static.  There were no ‘red’ indicators. 

 

• It was agreed that Board Members would be separately supplied with 
more detailed information regarding indicators BP-23 and BP-25a, in 
particular how many ‘top earners’ were women from BME (black and 
minority ethnic) communities. 

 

• NI-179 – Value for Money – it was reported that the Council was on 
target to achieve VFM efficiency savings of over £24m this financial 
year, largely on revenue items. This was against the Government’s 3% 
target of over £28m, but this target did also include capital schemes. It 
was noted that Leeds, like other authorities, had found it difficult to 
identify efficiency gains from capital spending.  It was recognised that 
delivery of efficiency gains was important not just in terms of national 
government targets, but  also in the light of predicted future pressures 
on public finances. 

 

• Adult Social Care - £2.6 million ‘efficiencies’ within the Support and 
Enablement Service – were these true efficiency savings, or had this 
figure been achieved by cutting services to vulnerable people?  Further 
information requested. 

 

• BSC-8 – Percentage of undisputed invoices paid by the Council within 
30 days – performance during the year had been affected by  a variety 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th September, 2009 

 

of factors, such as incomplete information on an invoice, but the 
Council received very few complaints and the assumption was that 
generally the Council was regarded as a good payer and there was 
confidence amongst suppliers that the Council would pay its creditors.. 

 

• PFI project governance arrangements – it was explained that this 
related to internal project management issues and formed part of the 
‘Delivering Successful Change’ initiative – it would not affect public 
consultation procedures. 

 

• Employing disability status statistics – Members requested more 
detailed information on the outcome of the BSC employee survey 
carried out last year. 

 

• Some concern was expressed at the very detailed and somewhat 
complicated current form of presentation of the Performance 
Monitoring information, and the necessity for the A.3 colour copies. The 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development was requested to liaise 
with the report authors to see if, in future, a simplified document or 
summary could be produced showing key issues, trends and concerns.  

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments and requests for further 
information, the report be received and noted. 
 
(NB:- 
 
1) Councillor P Grahame declared a personal interest in this item in her 

capacity as a member of the Swardale Swarcliffe Eastwood Residents 
Association. 

 
2) Councillor A Lowe left the meeting at 11:33 am, during the 

consideration of this item.) 
 

17 Financial Performance - Outturn Report 2008/09  
 

The Board considered the 2008/09 Financial Outturn Report of the Director of 
Resources, submitted to the Executive Board on 17th June 2009. 
 
In attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were Doug Meeson and Michael Everitt of the Resources 
Department. 
 
In brief summary, the main issues discussed were:- 
 

• The 17.8% under-spend in capital expenditure of the General Fund at 
year end.  It was explained that, by its very nature, the capital 
programme was a 5 year rolling programme with slippage and carry-
over for various reasons.  A detailed report on the capital programme 
would be submitted to the July meeting of the Executive Board, and it 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th September, 2009 

 

was agreed that this Board’s Members should receive a copy of that 
report. 

 

• Leeds Grand Theatre – It was explained that Leeds Grand Theatre, as 
well as being a charitable trust, was also a company limited by 
guarantee, of which the Council was the only shareholder/member.  
The Council had no strict financial liability for the operation of the 
theatre, although it could be argued that it had a moral responsibility 
towards it.  The Council was also the guarantor in respect of the 
company’s pension liabilities. 

 

• The large amount of money being paid in Housing Benefit to private 
landlords across the City, and whether a different housing provision 
strategy might be beneficial. It was noted that this was a matter to be 
more properly considered by the relevant Directorate. 

 

• Members requested to be supplied with further details of the 
£1.5 million under-spend on expenditure funded by the Area Based 
Grant. 

 

• It was explained that as Aire Valley Homes ALMO had been 
responsible for the over-spend on the ALMOs capital programmes,  it 
had made a £3.9 million contribution from its reserves towards the 
capital programme. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and requests for further 
information, the report be received and noted. 
 

18 Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Policy - Consultation 
Process  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
regarding the proposed review of the Council’s current Statement of Licensing 
Polity and the proposed associated consultation arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 

19 Development of a Corporate Interactive Voice Response (IVR) Solution  
 

RESOLVED – That this item be deferred to the September Board meeting. 
 

20 Work Programme, Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Executive Board 
Minutes  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s work 
programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous meetings, together 
with a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
the period 1st June to 30th September 2009 and a copy of the minutes of the 
Executive Board Meeting held on 17th June 2009. 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th September, 2009 

 

The Board also considered requests for scrutiny submitted by 
Councillor Ewens (see Appendix 2 to the report) and Councillor Illingworth 
(Minute 12 refers). 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
a) That, subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s meeting, 

and the deferment of the next Recommendation Tracking update report 
from the September to the October meeting, the Board’s work 
programme be approved. 

 
b) That the request for scrutiny submitted by Councillor Ewens be 

accepted, to be progressed by a Working Group, potentially comprising 
all Board Members, the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development to 
circulate details regarding Working Group meetings. 

 
c) That, in respect of any possible Inquiry as requested by 

Councillor Illingworth, in respect of record keeping and Access to 
Information matters, this be the subject of further discussions with the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee as part of the planned 
wider discussions relating to the working relationship between that 
Committee and Scrutiny Boards, and a further item be brought back 
before this Board in due course. 

 
d) That a decision regarding Councillor Illingworth’s request for scrutiny in 

respect of ‘Common Purpose’ be deferred, pending the receipt of 
further information and a briefing for Board Members. 

 
21 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 7th September 2009 
Monday, 5th October 2009 
Monday, 2nd November 2009 
Monday, 7th December 2009 
*Monday, 11th January 2010 
Monday, 1st February 2010 
Monday, 1st March 2010 
Monday, 29th March 2010 
 
All at 10.00 am (Pre-meetings at 9.30 am), except *11th January 2010 
(2.00 pm, Pre-meeting at 1.30 pm). 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement 
 
Meeting: Central and Corporate Functions Scrutiny Board 
 
Date:  7th September 2009 
 
Subject:  Quarter 1 Performance Report 2009-10 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This report discusses the key performance issues considered to be of corporate significance 
identified for specific services related to Central and Corporate Functions as at 30th Ju
[...]
e 

contacted during quarter 2 to arrange independent project assurance or to complete an initial health check review.  

17 major projects and programmes are currently subjected to regular Health Check Reviews. Of these, 1 had an overall Health Check rating of 'red' where a  

programme manager for the Children and Young Peoples Social Care Transformation Programme has yet to be identified. The PAU are confident that the Health Check 

recommendations have been noted and arrangements are currently in place to allocate an appropriate resource.

Based on the first quarter monitoring the forecast is an overspend of £10.9m ( 2.0%) of the budget. The economic slowdown continues to have a significant impact on a 

number of external income sources. Within the City Development directorate, rental, markets and surveyors income are projecting a shortfall of £1.2m and planning and 

building fees £1.0m. Income from Section 278 is projected at £1.2m less than budget. Overall staffing budgets are projected to be £1.34m overspent and the cost of 

looked after children is projected as an additional pressure of £2.1m.   Directorates are continuing to develop and implement action plans to manage the pressures 

which will include the identification of specific proposals where savings can be made or additional income generated. The extent to which action plans are not effective 

in containing spending pressures within approved estimates will impact on the Council's reserves. 

The 2009/10 budget reflects 99% realignment when compared to the 2009/10 Medium Term Plan

Business Plan4 AG

Council 

Business Plan

26/08/09 1

P
a
g
e
 1

5



PPI and Resources 2009/10 Quarter 1 Appendix 1

Performance 

Indicator Type

Reference Title Service Frequency & 

Measure

Rise or 

Fall

Baseline Last Year 

Result

Target Qtr1 Predicted 

Full Year 

Result

Data Quality 

Checklist 

Received

BP-17 Number of working days lost to the 

authority due to sickness absence 

(average per FTE)

[...]
oject under a design & build 

contract

Other specific projects & events Revenue They delivered services to an 

agreed project brief

Total Consultants 1,631

Housing Revenue Account Consultants Summary 2008/09

P
a
g
e
 7

5



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  7th September 2009 
 
Subject:  Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) –  Work Programme, 
    Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  Attached as Appendix 1 is the current Work Programme for this Scrutiny Board.  
This has been amended to take into account discussions held at the last meeting. 

 
1.2 Attached as Appendix 2 and 3 respectively are the Executive Board minutes from 

22nd July 2009 and the Council’s current Forward Plan relating to this Board’s 
portfolio. The minutes of the Executive Board meeting of 26th August 2009 will be 
circulated separately.  

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members are asked to; 
 
 

(i) Note the Executive Board minutes and Forward Plan 
 
(ii) Agree the Board’s work programme. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None used 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 
Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 10

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL & CORPORATE FUNCTIONS) - LAST REVISED JUNE 2009 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES TYPE OF ITEM 

Suggested Areas for Scrutiny Currently Unscheduled 

Corporate Call Centre 
Performance 

   

Corporate approach 
to efficiency savings 

   

Carbon Trading    

Services to Disabled 
Groups 

   

EASEL - Contract    

Decision making and 
Consultation 

   

Information 
Management 

   

    

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES TYPE OF ITEM 

Meeting date: 5th   October 2009   

Interpr
[...]
bers, Emergency 
Services etc consulted 
as part of the scheme 
development 
 
 

None. 
 

Director of Resources 
richard.hobson@leeds.
gov.uk 
 

Financial Health Report - 
Half Year 
In noting the financial 
position after six months for 
the Authority a decision will 
be required as to the 
treatment of any variation 
identified 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: Central 
and Corporate) 
 

4/11/09  
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

Director of Resources 
doug.meeson@leeds.g
ov.uk 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
3



 
 
NOTES 

 
Key decisions  are those executive decisions: 

• which result in the authority incurring expenditure or making savings over £250,000 per annum, or 

• are likely to have a significant effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards 
 

Executive Board Portfolios Executive Member 
 

Central and Corporate Councillor Richard Brett 

Development and Regeneration Councillor Andrew Carter 

Environmental Services Councillor James Monaghan 

Neighbourhoods and Housing Councillor John Leslie Carter 

Leisure Councillor John Procter 

Children’s Services  Councillor Stewart Golton 

Learning Councillor Richard Harker 

Adult Health and Social Care Councillor Peter Harrand 

Leader of the Labour Group Councillor Keith Wakefield 

Leader of the Morley Borough 
Independent Group 

Councillor Robert Finnigan 

Advisory Member Councillor Richard Lewis 

 
In cases where Key Decisions to be taken by the Executive Board are not included in the Plan, 5 days notice of the intention to take such 
decisions will be given by way of the agenda for the Executive Board meeting.  

P
a
g
e
 1

0
4


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 6th July 2009
	7 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2009/10
	Guidance New
	App1 2009-10 PPI & Resources
	App2 2008-09 Year End Update

	8 Financial Health Monitoring 2009/10 - First Quarter Report
	$FinancialHealthReport1stQtr130809.docA.ps[1]

	9 Scrutiny Inquiry - Consultant Engagement
	ConsultantsTofR
	Use of Consultants - definition of expenditure on Consultants
	Consultants Overall Summaries 0708 & 0809

	10 Work Programme, Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	work programme September 09
	Exec Minutes 220709
	Forward Plan - Central & Corporate Functions




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 5th October, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, B Chastney, 
P Ewens, M Hamilton, A Hussain, 
V Kendall, J Lewis, A Parnham and 
D Schofield 

 
 

22 Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

23 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors Bale, Lowe and A McKenna. 
 

24 Minutes - 6th July 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

25 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2009/10 and Financial Health Monitoring 
2009/10 - First Quarter Report  

 
The Board agreed to consider Agenda Items 7 and 8 together because of the 
links between the information contained in both reports. 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Member’s queries and 
comments were:- 
 
- Councillor Richard Brett, Leader of the Council and Executive Member 

(Central and Corporate Functions). 
 
- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 

Improvement) 
 
- Doug Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial Management) 
 
- Helen Mylan, Head of Finance (Corporate) 
 
- Helena Phillips, Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy) 
 
- Alex Watson, HR Manager, Corporate HR 
 
In brief summary, the main issues discussed were:- 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 5th October, 2009 

 

 

• Whether the Council found itself in a different position, budget-
wise, than it was 2 years ago? 
 
The Leader of the Council made reference to the national and 
international economic recession, which was having a significant 
impact on the Council’s projected budget.  Significant reductions in 
income were being experienced, including planning, building and land 
charge fees, commercial rent income, income from sporting facilities, 
nursery fees and car parks.  At the same time, service demand was 
increasing, as was benefit take-up.  Based on Quarter 1 projections, 
the Council faced an estimated budget overspend of £10.9m at the end 
of the 2009/10 financial year, unless measures were taken to address 
matters; 
 
The Council had already embarked, as a result of the budget setting 
exercise, on a widespread staffing review, with a target of employing at 
least 450 less staff by the end of the financial year, and this work was 
progressing;  
 
Additionally, when the current projected overspend was identified, 
Executive Members and Directors were instructed to look again at 
service and staffing levels, to identify even greater efficiencies which 
would redress the balance, and this work was also ongoing.  Details of 
the issues and broad indications of the measures being considered by 
Departments were contained in the report to the Executive Board on 
26th August 2009, a copy of which was before the Scrutiny Board 
today; 
 
The Leader of the Council stated that he was not prepared to speculate 
on what further measures might be necessary in order to address the 
projected budget deficit.  The Executive Board would consider, in due 
course, Director’s proposals.  However, the Leader gave an assurance 
that front line, core services vital to the welfare of Leeds citizens would 
not be affected; 

 

• Costs of looked-after children – In response to a specific query 
regarding the large projected overspend (£2.1m) in respect of these 
costs, the Leader of the Council categorised this expenditure as one of 
the front-line, core services he had earlier referred to, where it was vital 
that the service be maintained; 

 

• Staffing levels – In response to another query, an undertaking was 
given to supply Board Members with details of the numbers and 
designations of staff who had left the Council in the past 6 months.  
Reference was also made to a slow down in the level of so-called 
‘natural wastage’, i.e. staff leaving of their own volition for various 
reasons, and perhaps this was unsurprising in the current economic 
climate; 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 5th October, 2009 

 

• In response to queries regarding performance indicators BP-30 and 
BP-31 - the number of major projects not receiving independent project 
assurance – it was reported that this was a relatively new Council 
Business Plan indicator and work was ongoing to ensure that all 
projects would be contacted during Quarter 2 to arrange independent 
project assurance or to complete an initial ‘health-check’ review; 

 

• Asset management – The significant levels of income from asset 
sales which the Council had enjoyed in recent years had been 
adversely affected by the economic downturn, but assets valued at 
£250,000 or less continued to attract interest.  An assurance was given 
that the markets were constantly monitored to ensure that the Council 
was not under-selling its assets.  One effect of the reduction in capital 
receipts was that the Council had to borrow more to fund its 
programme and, of course, there were costs attached to borrowing; 

 

• The strides being taken by the Council in reducing its CO2 emissions 
was acknowledged (NI-185), as was the significant increase in 
performance under local indicator BSC-8, the percentage of 
undisputed invoices being paid by the Council within 30 days of 
receipt; 

 

• An undertaking was given to supply Board Members with further 
information in respect of Business Plan indicator BP-05c, and the work 
being done with ALMOs regarding rent collection levels and the 
impact of the current recession on those levels; 

 

• Business Plan indicator NI179 - percentage of cash releasing 
efficiency savings made (cumulative over 3 years).  This was 
measured six-monthly, so no figures were available for Quarter 1.  
However, all Directorates were required to keep a record of these, and 
the target of £28.759m included nearly £12m that should be generated 
from the capital programme, but this was a very difficult area in which 
to measure such gains ; 

 

• An undertaking was given to supply Board Members with ‘before’ and 
‘after’ figures in respect of under-16 and over-60 swimmers using 
Council  facilities, i.e. the numbers of users and the income generated 
before the national Government directive regarding free swimming 
sessions, and the number of participants now in those two categories; 

 

• in response to a query regarding the possible financial effects of the 
industrial action involving Council refuse collectors and street 
cleaners, the Leader of the Council stated that it was too early to 
gauge; 

 
RESOLVED –  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 5th October, 2009 

 

a) That the Leader of the Council and the officers be thanked for their 
attendance and for their responses to Member’s queries and 
comments. 

 
b) That, subject to the requests for further information, the reports be 

received and noted. 
 
(NB. Councillor Hamilton joined the meeting at 10.22 am, during this item.) 
 

26 Work Programme, Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s work 
programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous meetings, together 
with a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
the period 1st September 2009 to 31st December 2009, and a copy of the 
minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 22nd July 2009. 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reported the receipt of a 
request from local community groups for scrutiny in respect of the 
enforcement of byelaws associated with the use of Woodhouse Moor.  
This was currently the subject of correspondence with Legal Services and, 
dependent on the outcome, might have to be referred to the October Board 
meeting.  The request, although related, would not prevent the Council 
proceeding with the proposed provision of a designated barbeque area on 
Woodhouse Moor. 
 
Reference was also made to the need to schedule a Corporate Call Centre 
performance update report, once the Individual Voice Recognition system was 
installed and operating. 
 
A request was also made for an item on a future agenda regarding a possible 
review of corporate report writing guidelines. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and any other changes 
necessary as a result of today’s meeting, the Board’s work programme be 
approved. 
 

27 Scrutiny Inquiry - Consultant Engagement  
 

Further to Minute Number 10, 8th June 2009, the Board considered a report 
submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development by way of 
background information to the Board’s Inquiry on the Council’s use of 
consultants. 
 
David Bierne, Resources Department, attended the meeting and responded to 
Member’s queries and comments.   
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 5th October, 2009 

 

• A request for further information at a future session regarding the level 
and type of use of external consultants by Leeds City Council 
compared to authorities of a similar size and nature. 

 

• The existence, or not, of an in-house set of guidance notes for officers 
regarding the use of consultants and whether other authorities had 
such protocols. 

 

• Whether different Council Departments had different attitudes and 
practices with regard to the engagement of consultants and, if so, why? 

 

• Whether the Council ever did any post-project analysis to assess the 
effectiveness or otherwise of the employment of consultants. 

 

• Establishing the difference between routine professional advice and the 
use of consultants. 

 

• Whether the use/exchange of staff/information between authorities 
might be a viable alternative to the use of external consultants. 

 

• A request for the provision of a ‘league table’ of consultants used by 
Leeds City Council, based on the number and value of contracts 
awarded. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 

28 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 5th October 2009 
Monday, 2nd  November 2009 
Monday, 7th December 2009 
Monday, 11th January 2010* 
Monday, 1st February 2010 
Monday, 1st March 2010 
Monday, 29th March 2010 
 
All at 10.00 am (Pre-Meeting 9.30 am), except *11th January (2.00 pm, Pre-
Meeting at 1.30 pm) 
 
 


